
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.14
(D # 26494)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, January 07, 2025

FROM: TLIVIA-TRANSPORTATION

Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Consulting Services Agreement between the County
of Riverside and Falcon Engineering Services, lncorporated for the Hamner Avenue
Bridge Project to extend the project completion date from Decembet 31, 2029, lo
December 31, 2032, and to increase the not to exceed amount by $1,268,728.'10; and

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of SupeNisors to execute the amendment to the
contract on behalf of the County.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel seconded by Supervisor lvled na andduy carred lT
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recornmended

Ayes: l\redina, Spiegel, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays: None
Absent: Washington
Date: January 7,2025
xc: Transp.

Kimberly A Rector
Clerk of th Board

Page 'l of 3 tD# 26494

za/

3.14

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEIVENT AGENCYIRANSPORTATIONI
Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Consulting Services Agreement between the County of
Riverside and Falcon Engineering Services, lncorporated, for the Hamner Avenue Bridge
Project, Diskict 2. [$1,268,728 TotalAmendment Cost, $11,5'13,573 Total Cost - Federal Funds
88.5%, and State Funds 1'1.5%l

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisorsl



FINANCIAL DATA Current FiscalYear: Next FlscalYear: Total Cost: Ongolng Cost

$0 $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Highway Bridge Program (88.5%) and S8132
(11 .5o/o).

There are no General Funds used on this project.

For Fiscal Year: 24125-31132

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIOE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: npprove

BACKGROUND:
Summary
The County of Riverside (County), in cooperation with the Cities of Norco and Eastvale, and the
Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) is replacing the existing Hamner Avenue
Bridge over the Santa Ana River, with a new, longer, and wider bridge to enhance safety and
improve traffic circulation. The Hamner Bridge is located within the City of Norco near the
southern border of the City of Eastvale.

The Hamner Avenue Bridge is a critical link between the City of Norco (Norco) and the City of
Eastvale (Eastvale). The bridge site is approximately 1,300 feet to the west of lnterstate 15 (l-
15). The project scope includes the construction of a new 6-lane bridge to accommodate
increased traffic demand and a higher elevated bridge to convey the 1o0-year storm event. The
project also includes the construction of a 12-foolwide asphalt concrete multipurpose trail.

On December 8,2020 (Agenda ltem 3.39) the Board of Supervisor executed a Consultant
Services Agreement for construction management services for the replacement of the Hamner
Avenue Bridge over the Santa Ana River. On August 29, 2023 (Agenda ltem 3.76) the Board of
Supervisors approved Amendment No. 'l to the Consultant Services Agreement for construction
management services for the replacement of the Hamner Avenue Bridge over the Santa Ana
River.

Unanticipated contractor construction delays, beyond the Consultant's control, and the addition
of a five-year restoration plant establishment monitoring period have extended the construction
contract duration. Amendment No. 2 seeks to increase the contract budget, extend the contract
completion date, and retain the necessary construction management services from the
Consultant to complete the project.

Page 2 of 3 3.14

cosT $ 1,268,728
$0

Budget Adjustment: N/A

tDf 26494



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The Hamner Avenue Bridge replacement will enhance public safety and improve traffic
circulation for local residents and businesses. A multi-purpose trail is planned as part of this
project provides connectivity to existing and proposed regional trails.

Additional Fiscal lnformation
The Consultant's proposed fee increase for Amendment No. 2 is $1 ,268,728.10 and will be
funded with federal 88.53% HBP funds and 11.47o/o local matching funds.

Additional funding authorized by Amendment No. 2 is expected to be expended during FY's
29t30 - 31t32.

Original contract expiration date:
Contract expiration date by Amendment No. 1 :

Contract expiration date by Amendment No. 2:

December 31 , 2025
December 31 , 2029
December 31 ,2032

Original Authorization
Authorized by Amendment No. 1

Authorized bv Amendment No. 2

$ 7 ,440,318.74
$ 2,804,526.30

$ I ,268,728.10
Revised Total Authorized $1 1 ,513,573.14

Project No. 87-0754, Federal Aid No. BRLS-5956(230)

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
The Amendment No. 2 price was negotiated and is consistent with industry standards.

ATTACHMENTS:
Falcon Engineering Services, lncorporated, Amendment No. 2
Vicinity Map

Page 3 of 3 to# 26494 3.14



1

2

.,

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

'18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

,a

Hamner Avenue Bridge Project

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR HAMNER AVENUE BRIOGE PROJECT

BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE. TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

AND FALCON ENGINEERING SERVICES, INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR HAMNER AVENUE BRIOGE

PROJECT (hereinafter referred to as "Amendment No. 2") is made and entered into rtris 7 Oay of

,\nnlnra
il a*" " *",.-**

RECITALS

A. COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into an agreement entitled 'Consulting Services Agreement

for Hamner Avenue Bridge Project between County of Riverside Transportation Department and Falcon

Engineering Services, lncorporated' that is dated December 8, 2020, Agenda ltem 3.39, (hereinafter

referred to as 'Agreement'). The Agreement provides the terms and conditions, scope of services,

schedule, budget, and salary rates for the performance of professional and technical services necessary

to provide Construction Management Services.

B. Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement was approved by the Board of Supervisors on August 29,2023,

Agenda ltem 3.76.

C. Article lV, Performance Period, of the Agreement, as amended, establishes the time period for performing

the scope of services detailed in Attachment A of the Agreement. lt specifies that the contract shall end

on December 3'1, 2029, unless extended by a contract amendment.

D. Per the construction contract specifications in Appendix M, "Habitat Mitigation and Monitoring PIan,'

(HMMP) the Riverside County Transportation Department will be responsible for contracting a qualified

habitat restoration ecologist to oversee the installation, maintenance, and monitoring necessary to

implement the provisions of the HMMP. This work will be done through a s-year maintenance and

monitoring program aimed al restoring the project's temporary impacts to pre-existing or better conditions.

As such, the COUNTY wall need to retain the services from CONSULTANT to assist with the construction

managemenl necessary to complete the project construction.

ZO/J Oy and between the COUNry OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of

nafter referred to as 'COUNTY"), and FALCON ENGINEERING SERVICES,

ECotlsLtltitlg SeNices Ag ree me nt

JAN 0 7 2025 3lt

INCORPORATED, a California corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT').



Hamner Avenue Bridge fuoject

E. ln addition, Contractor construction delays, not under the CONSULTANT'S control, have extended the

construction time. The County will need to increase the contract budget in order for the CONSULTANT to

provide the construction management services necessary to complete the project.

F. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the period for performance and increase the

contract budget to provide for the necessary services.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

'1. The second sentence of Article lV, Performance Period, Section A of the Agreement is amended to

extend the contract end date from December 31, 2029 to December 31, 2032, as follows: 'The contract

shall end on December 3'1, 2032, unless extended by contract amendment."

2. Article V, Allowable Costs and Payments, Section G of the Agreement is amended to increase the total

amount payable by COUNTY, from $10,244,845.04 to $11,513,573.14, as follows: 'The total amount

payable by COUNTY shall not exceed $11,513,573.14."

3. The third sentence of Attachment C . Article CV . Fee Proposal of the Agreement, is amended to

increase the total amount of the contract from $10,244,845.M to $'11,513,573.14, as follows: "The total

amount of the contract is not to exceed Sl 1 ,513,573.'14, and reimbursements are to be made at actual

billing cost for the following sub-consultants with not to exceed amounts as shown:

Falcon Engineering Services, lnc

Danken

Z&K Consultants

Francis Consultants

Wood Environmental

Converse Consulting

Connect & Company

ZT Consulting

TOTAL

Consu/ri)g Serv/ce s Agreement E

,|

2

3

4

5

b

7

8

9

10

11

12

't3

't4

15

't6

17

18

19

20

2'l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

$8,670,200.90

$1,008,398.34

$528,781.84

s73,710.00

$343,856.59

9465.447.16

$218.727.90

$204,450.41

$t't,513,573.r4



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2',l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Hamner Avenue Bridge Project

4. Appendix B of the Agreement is amended as set forth in the attached "Appendix B (Amendment No.2)"

attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

5. Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, all of the terms, covenants, and

conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

6. This Amendment No. 2 shall become effective upon signature of this Amendment No. 2 by both parties.

7. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an

original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument. Each party to this Amendment No. 2

agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of the

California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (("CUETA") Cal. Civ. Code SS 1633.1 to 1633.17), for

executing this Amendment No. 2. The parties further agree that the electronic signatures of the parties

included in this Amendment No. 2 are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force

and effect as manual signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound, symbol, or process

attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person with

the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as amended from time to time. The

CUETA authorizes use of an electronic signature for transactions and contracts among parties in

California, including a government agency. Digital signature means an electronic identifier, created by

computer, intended by the party using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual

signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the parties. For purposes of this section, a digital

signature is a type of "electronic signature" as defined in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil

Code.

[Signature Page Follows]

C on su I ti n g Seryrces Ag ree me nt 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

lN WTNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be duly executed this day and

year first written above.

APPROVALS

COUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Dated

Dated

'7/ il z1

DENNIS ACUNA

Director of Transportation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

)il,1,//('

A. RECTOR

of the Board (SEAL)

Consulting Serylces Agreement

3tt

DANIELLE MALAND

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Dated

V. MANUEL
Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

lt/ttts

JAN () 7 ?O?5

Dated: thkwr

g

Hamner Avenue Bridge Project

CONSULTANT Approvals

CONSULTANT:

1 23:00 PST)

Dated: Dec 11,2022

Wae[ Faqih
PRINTED NAME

Senior Vice President
TITLE



':

:
.,1

:

:

@



tu

r) cdP6prrM6A@r6Mhrdrhtr#dtud . !bfrd,snffiddh6-tumPonrrd?a.l]{*Ftu&kY-/rhy.umBlb.ldtfuey t.boq.IlM(2er),M.dtFMEH&y

?) c6L lor s.r. Mtrh rryrd dE.. oih tu@d .d dE tuEr6.o rlM h h.dtur. tu ord cd..r..hb.. hd on pwrMrh lm4*l b hd d.uffi h4 rb.6 (,trd d fr taD mdF6 rEr6d

3) tutoD,rrb.bhndFfrltddomd&n m@rllffi S'sEde.ndturd 5.1ry.fu@hbmd6.ffid.h6qdMn!...ld4fr

., h-q h -h h rr@n -F b q[ L& b &. lttt hdmd b FB h Eodd s** sbrrr

tl I
t

r .71 I ra.o.a



Hamner Ave Bridge ClVl Amendment No 2
2024-12-12

Crsat€d:

By:

Slalus:

Transaclion lO:

202A-'t2-11

I p (tphlllipe@hlcon-ca.ccn)

SrSn€d

CBJCHBCMFAAoa@ORPVI3SPLxLkOHi vtlOdgF-KQ3v

"Hamner Ave Bridge CM Amendment No 2" History
fl Document created by t p (tphillips@falcon-ca.com)

2024-12-11 - 11:42:09 PM GMT

fl Document emailed to Maqih@falcon-ca.com for signature

2024-12-11 - 11 4422 PM GMI

fl Email viewed by wfaqih@falcon-ca.com

2024-12-12 - 615427 AM GMf

do Signer wfaqih@falcon-ca.com enlered name at signing as Wael Faqih

2024-12-12 - 7:OO:11 AM GMr

do Document e-signed by Wael Faqih (Maqih@falcon-ca.com)

Signature Daler 2024-12-12 - 7:00:13 AM G[rT - Time Source: server

O Agreement completed.

2024-12-12 - 7:00:13 AM GMf

I lOoUe lcrobat Sign

Final Audit Report



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

REPLACEMENT OF HAMNER AVENUE BRIDGE
OVER SANTA ANA RIVER

BETWEEN DETROIT STREET AND CITRUS STREET

IN THE CITY OF NORCO

PROJECT No. 87-0754
FEDERAL AID No. BRLS s956 (230)

COUNT Y OF SAN EERNARDINO

PROJECT
LOGATION

STATE OF
ARIZONACOUNTY OF

ORANGE

COUNTY OF IMPER IAL

BtlurorT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Ir0l0

BTYIIIE

ircsc0e0 l Brixlxc

Hflf I

ItrtcuL 
^

lNDlrI
rtLt5

:

I

LEGEND

WOR( L IMITS

SEVEIITH ST

T tDE

PROJECT LOCA T ION

A

!!

slxIH sr

t

)t

VICINITY MAP

NT S

couNrY oF sAN DlEoo I
I

I

m



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

HAMNER AVENUE WIDENING PROJECT
FROM SCHLEISMAN ROAD TO CITRUS STREET, AND

DETROIT STREET TO SIXTH STREET

IN THE CITIES OF NORCO AND EASTVALE

PROJECT No. C90019

COUNTY OF SAN BERNIRDINO

PROJECT
LOCATION

COUNTY OF
ORAN6E

STATE OF
ARIZONA

COUN'IY OF IMPERIAL

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT LOCAT ION

VICINITY TIAP
i (b)

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Ir0l0

BLYIIIE

SrulNGcoRo{r

[tI{t

ItltCULT

lxDllx
rTLLS

:srtr$ str

NIS

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

COUNTY OF SAN DIEOO I

I

t]
(1s'l

,151

lt
:.,-


